(e) a Sub-contractor notifying the DFE that the Contractor has not satisfied any 
material sums properly due under a specified invoice and not subject to a 
genuine dispute; or 

(f) any of the following: 

i) commencement of any litigation against the Contractor with respect to 
financial indebtedness greater than one hundred and fifty thousand GBP 
(£150000) or obligations under a service contract with a total contract 
value greater than one hundred and fifty thousand GBP (£150000);  

ii) non-payment by the Contractor of any financial indebtedness; 

iii) any financial indebtedness of the Contractor becoming due as a result of 
an event of Default; or 

iv) the cancellation or suspension of any financial indebtedness in respect of